PROPOSAL TO CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

COMMUNITY CENTER RENOVATIONS WATERFORD, CALIFORNIA

NAME OF BIDDER	MARVULLI INC.
BUSINESS P.O. BOX	K
CITY, STATE, ZIP	
BUSINESS STREET	ADDRESS CHILDS AVE., STE.A (Please include even if P.O. Box used)
	(Please include even if P.O. Box used)
CITY, STATE, ZIP	MERCED, CA 95341
TELEPHONE NO:	AREA CODE (209) 259-0347
FAX NO:	AREA CODE (209) 233-9289
CONTRACTOR LICE	NSE NO

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the special provisions (including the payment of not less than the Federal prevailing wage rates or), the project plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the Standard Specifications and Drawings for the City of Waterford, dated January, 2014, and the Labor Surcharge And Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished.

The special provisions for the work to be done are included in this document. Project plans for the work to be done were approved and are entitled:

IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR COMMUNITY CENTER RENOVATIONS

Receipt of copies of the following addenda(s) is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.	Bidders Signature	Date
	////2_	10/19/2023
Z	11/1-	10/24/2023
3	11/12	11/1/2023
1 10	7	218

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work necessary to construct those items listed in the "Contractor's Bid" sheet (P-3). The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all items of the base bid and any combination of the bid alternates.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In the case

of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

If both the unit price and the item total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular. Likewise if the item total for a lump sum item is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular unless the project being bid has only a single item and a clear, readable total bid is provided.

Symbols such as commas and dollar signs will be ignored and have no mathematical significance in establishing any unit price or item total or lump sums. Written unit prices, item totals and lump sums will be interpreted according to the number of digits and, if applicable, decimal placement. Cents symbols also have no significance in establishing any unit price or item total since all figures are assumed to be expressed in dollars and/or decimal fractions of a dollar. Bids on lump sum items shall be item totals only; if any unit price for a lump sum item is included in a bid and it differs from the item total, the items total shall prevail.

The foregoing provisions for the resolution of specific irregularities cannot be so comprehensive as to cover every omission, inconsistency, error or other irregularity which may occur in a bid. Any situation not specifically provided for will be determined in the discretion of the City of Waterford, and that discretion will be exercised in the manner deemed by the City of Waterford to best protect the public interest in the prompt and economical completion of the work. The decision of the City of Waterford respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or treatment of an irregularity in a bid, shall be final.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract and furnish the 2 bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfactory to the City of Waterford within 14 calendar days, not including legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the City of Waterford that the contract has been awarded, the Department of Public Works may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of the security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Waterford.

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the City of Waterford in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

CONTRACTOR'S BID

No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

@ 1,386,400 = 1,386,400 Community Center Renovations 1 LS

TOTAL BID = 1,386,400

Bidder's Signature

WILLIAM HUNTER

Title Title Title The Company Name

CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDDER'S BOND

_{Ne,} Marvulli Inc. dba Marvulli	
	as Principal, and
U.S. Specialty Insurance Co	mpany
	Waterford, hereafter referred to as "Obligee", in the penal sum of ten percent (10%) of the ipal submitted to the Obligee for the work described below, for the payment of which sur ally,
	THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:
WHEREAS, the Principal is subspensed at Waterford City Hall on Oc	mitted to the Obligee, for COMMUNITY CENTER RENOVATIONS for which bids are to be ctober 25 th , 2023.
pecifications, after the prescribed to orm, in accordance with the bid, ar nd the other to guarantee payme therwise, it shall remain in full force	ncipal is awarded the contract and, within the time and manner required under the forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescriber and files two bonds with the Obligee, one to guarantee faithful performance of the contract int for labor and materials as provided by law, then this obligation shall be null and voice. this bond by the Obligee and judgement is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred
	g a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.
Dated:	October 20 _ , 20 ²³
	Marvulli Inc. dba Marvulli
	11/1/2
	William HorrEa, C.M.
	Principal U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
	By Juse R Surety
	Teresa R. Liles Attorney-in-fact
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California City/County of	SS
On this	day of in the year 20 before me
	, personally appeared ,
ersonally known to me (or proved	Attorney-in-fact to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to act of , and acknowledged to me that he (she) subscribed the name of the said compan
(SEAL)	
	SEE ATTACHED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

P-4

Community Center Renovations



POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Michael D. Kemps, Michael J. Carpenter, Ruth B. Halstead, Sherry L. Yorks, or Teresa R. Liles

(***\$5,000,000.00***). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on January 31st, 2024. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 23rd day of September, 2021.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of California

County of Los Angeles

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ·



Daniel D. Anvilor

D. LITTLEFIELD

Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2320307 Ny Comm. Expires Jan 31, 2024

Daniel P. Aquilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

On this 23rd day of September, 2021, before me, D. Littlefield, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

(seal)

U		1 1	1	ζ							ı	
l, Kio Lo,	Assistant Secre	etary of	American	Contractors	Indemnity	Company,	Texas	Bonding	Company,	United	States	Surety
Company a	and U.S. Special	Ity Insura	ance Compa	any, do hereb	ov certify the	at the above	and fo	regoing is	a true and	correct o	opy of a	Power
of Attorney	, executed by same Power of Atto	aid Com	panies, whi	ch is still in fu								
set out iii ti	ie rowei oi Allo	niley ale	s iii luii loice	and enect.								
in Witness	Whereof, I ha	ve here	unto set m	y hand and	affixed th	e seals of	said C	ompanies	at Los A	ngeles,	Californ	nia this
20th (day of October		_	2023								

Corporate Seals
Bond No. NA

Agency No. 2426 - PDF POA

Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County ofMerced)	
On October 20 2023 before me,y	olanda R. Ochoa, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Teresa R. Liles who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the p	dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	YOLANDA R. OCHOA NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA COMMISSION # 2321452 MERCED COUNTY
Signature Handa R. Ochan	My Comm. Exp. February 14, 2024 (Seal)

The Bidder shall list the name, address, license number, and DIR number of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work, as required by the provisions in Section 7 (c) (2) "Required Listing of Proposed Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Name, Address, License #, DIR ##	Description of Work Subcontracted
ARMANDO'S CABINETS LIC. 876438 DIR 10000 2725	CABINETS
2416 NIKERSON DR. #4, MODESTO, CA 95358	
NATIONS ROOF WIST LLC. LIC. # 1012378 DIR# 100001 5463 E. HEDGES AVE., FRESHU, CA 93711	1200 FING
ATWATER GLASS LIC. 1054411 DIR#10004093	1200+110G
302 E. BELLEVUE RD., ATWATER CA 95301	GLAZING
	377
SON CHIENCE, MERCED, CA 95840	ACOUSTIC CETTING CHUS OFF
CEILING EXPERTS LIC. 917629 DIRT 10000063	305
1340 MAIN AUG., SACRAMENTO, CA 95838	HOUSTICAL CEILINGS
AMERICAN SHEET METAL ZICZ 77769 DIE 10000	008490
5027 RUBERTS AND, MCCLEHAN, CA 95652 EXCEL AIR SOLUTIONS INC. LICE 300702 DIR#1	YARTITIONS ACESSOMES
1433 MOFFAT BLVD, STES, MANTEA, CA	10000 27460 HVAC
APWATER GLASS A LICATION AND DET	. 1 / 2
SONE THEN ELED. STWEET, CA 95 301	M CINOS OFF
JOHNSON INDUSTRIAL, THE 216.5 526086 DIRE 10	
65 EAST 15+HST., MENCED, CA 95340	PLUMBING.
MICHAEL SURFACE BORTHUS LIGHT 1088959 719-17	13 Proton Chussoff
LATER SCHA, BUA CT. BALENSFIELD, CA 933	[000.01.0
PERFECTION STAWLESS FABRICATION, INC. LIGH 467	2/14 DIR# 1000001242
POCI-PACIFIC DECORATIVE CONCRETE, INC. LIGHTING	KITCHEN EGYPMENT + STAINLESS STEEL
5421 STATIONERS WAY, SACRAMENTO, CA 95842	FLOORS
RED RIVER CONSTRUCTION LIC. # 1064518 DIR.#	1000815293
3507 TULLY ROAD, STE 210, MODESTO, CA 95350	Damo + Contrets
5 CONSTRUCTION SPECIALHESTING LIC. 1048604 DIR.	#10000 63244
432 BITRITTO WAY, UNIT 3, MODESTO, CA 95356	Pochs
BARTON OUSE HEAD DOOR LIC. 39278 392730 T.	70000 2776
(132 N. CARPENTIA RA) (NODESTO, CA 95351	OURSHAMD BOOKS

P-5

Community Center Renovations

(THE BIDDER'S EXECUTION ON THE SIGNATURE PORTION OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL ALSO CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THOSE CERTIFICATIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder	MARZVULLI	INC.	, propos	sed		
subcont	ractor			, hereby certifies that he	has		
, h	as not <u>X</u> , pa	rticipated in a previous o	contract or subc	ontract subject to the equal opportunity clauses,	, as		
require	d by Executive	Orders 10925, 11114, or	11246, and that,	where required, he has filed with the Joint Report	ing		
Commit	tee, the Direc	ctor of the Office of Fe	deral Contract	Compliance, a Federal Government contracting	or		
adminis	tering agency,	or the former President's	Committee on E	Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due un	der		
the app	licable filing re	quirements.					
Note:	: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretar Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors onl connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contract and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-(Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)						
	Currently, Sta implementing		1) is the only	report required by the Executive Orders or th	neir		
	subject to the prevents the delinquent pe	Executive Orders and have award of contracts and	ve not filed the re subcontracts un I specified by the	ave participated in a previous contract or subcontrequired reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) eless such contractor submits a report covering effected Highway Administration or by the Direct t of Labor.	(1) the		

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has _____, has not ______ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

'es _____ No <u>X</u>_

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Public Contract Code 10232 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY OF WATERFORD

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.